

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO: SC13-2168

L.T. CASE NOS.: 4D12-143
10-40825 CACE05

MARIANNE EDWARDS,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUNRISE OPHTHALMOLOGY
ASC, LCC d/b/a FOUNDATION FOR
ADVANCED EYE CARE, GIL A.
EPSTEIN, M.D., and FORT
LAUDERDALE EYE INSTITUTE, INC.,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

Rodrigo L. Saavedra, Jr.
RODRIGO L. SAAVEDRA, JR., P.A.
Counsel for the Petitioner,
MARIANNE EDWARDS
3000 North Federal Highway
Building Two, Suite 200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33306
(654) 564-0503
rsaavedra@rsaavedralaw.com

Lincoln J. Connolly
Fla. Bar No.: 0084719
LINCOLN J. CONNOLLY
TRIALS & APPEALS, P.A.
Co-Counsel for the Petitioner,
MARIANNE EDWARDS
1450 Brickell Avenue
Suite 2600
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 379-1927
Lincoln@ConnollyJustice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Statement of Facts	1
B. Procedural History	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. DR. CURRIE QUALIFIES AS A SIMILAR SPECIALIST FOR PURPOSES OF PRESUIT IN THIS CASE	10
A. The Plain Language of Section 766.102(5)(a), Fla. Stat., Requires Reversal	11
B. Chapter 766 Must Be Liberally Construed in Favor of Access to Courts	20
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE FOURTH DISTRICT SHOULD HAVE REVERSED AND REMANDED FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apostolico v. Orlando Reg. Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 871 So.2d 283 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	24
<i>Bery v. Fabel</i> , 88 So.3d 236 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	19, 27, 29
<i>Brown v. Nagelhout</i> , 84 So.3d 304 (Fla. 2012)	19
<i>Capella v. City of Gainesville</i> , 377 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1979)	18
<i>Chenoweth v. Kemp</i> , 396 So.2d 1122 (Fla. 1981), <i>receded from on other grounds</i> , <i>Sheffield v. Superior Ins. Co.</i> , 800 So.2d 197 (Fla. 2001)	15
<i>Davis v. Orlando Reg. Med. Ctr.</i> , 654 So.2d 664 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	5
<i>Delva v. Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 137 So.3d 371 (Fla. 2014)	12, 17
<i>Edwards v. Sunrise Ophthalmology Asc, LLC</i> , 134 So.3d 1056 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So.3d 894 (Fla. 2014)	21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Kikis</i> , 401 So.2d 1341 (Fla. 1981)	7
<i>Fort Walton Beach Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Dingler</i> , 697 So.2d 575 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Tracy</i> , 994 So.2d 402 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	19, 24
<i>Herber v. Martin Mem. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 76 So.3d 1 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	25
<i>Holden v. Bober</i> , 39 So.3d 396 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kukral v. Mekras</i> , 679 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucante v. Kyker</i> , 122 So.3d 407 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	19
<i>Michael v. Medical Staffing Network, Inc.</i> , 947 So.2d 614 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	20, 24
<i>Musculoskeletal Inst. Chartered v. Parham</i> , 745 So.2d 946 (Fla. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oken v. Williams</i> , 23 So.3d 140 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009), <i>disapproved</i> , 62 So.3d 1129 (Fla. 2011)	14, 24
<i>Oliveros v. Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc.</i> , 45 So.3d 873 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	10, 25, 27
<i>Patry v. Capps</i> , 633 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1994)	22, 28
<i>Pavolini v. Bird</i> , 769 So.2d 410 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 790 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 2001)	24
<i>Pratt v. Weiss</i> , 92 So.3d 851 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012), <i>rev. granted</i> , 122 So.3d 868 (Fla. 2013) (No. SC12-1783)	13
<i>Ragoonanan v. Associates in Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> , 619 So.2d 482 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	21
<i>Rippy v. Shepard</i> , 80 So.3d 305 (Fla. 2012)	7
<i>Robinson v. Scott</i> , 974 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	24
<i>Stebilla v. Mussallem</i> , 595 So.2d 136 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 604 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1992)	22
<i>Swain v. Curry</i> , 595 So.2d 168 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992), <i>rev. denied</i> , 601 So.2d 551 (Fla. 1992)	24
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So.3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	7

<i>Weinstock v. Groth</i> , 629 So.2d 835 (Fla. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weiss v. Pratt</i> , 53 So.3d 395 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Fla. Reg. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2012)	10
<i>Williams v. Oken</i> , 62 So.3d 1129 (Fla. 2011)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.	11
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	6

Statutes

Chapter 766, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
Section 766.102, Fla. Stat. (2009)	<i>passim</i>
Section 766.102(5), Fla. Stat. (2009)	7, 10
Section 766.102(5)(a), Fla. Stat. (2009)	<i>passim</i>
Section 766.102(5)(a)1, Fla. Stat. (2009)	18, 20, 26
Section 766.102(12), Fla. Stat. (2013)	22
Section 766.106, Fla. Stat.	3
Section 766.106(2), Fla. Stat.	22
Section 766.201, Fla. Stat.	21
Section 766.202(5), Fla. Stat.	25
Section 766.202(6), Fla. Stat.	3, 12

Section 766.203(2), Fla. Stat. 3, 12

Section 766.206(5)(a), Fla. Stat. (1991) 22

Other Authority

Fla. Comm. on Judiciary, SB 1792 (2013), Staff Analysis 1 (Mar. 29, 2013) 18
